

66477-8

66477-8

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 66477-8

PAUL L. DEWS,

Appellant,

vs.

KENNY SO and JANE DOE SO individually and their marital
community, and ROADRUNNER DELI MART CHEVRON, and
CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc., a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Law Offices of Lembhard G. Howell, P.S.

/s/Lembhard G. Howell

Lembhard G. Howell, WSBA #133

Attorney for the Appellant

2011 MAR 17 PM 1:50
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
16

Law Offices of
Lembhard G. Howell, P.S.
Pacific Building, Suite 2105
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-5296

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv.

 A. TABLE OF CASES.....iv.

 B. REGULATIONS AND RULES.....iv.

 C. OTHER AUTHORITIES.....v.

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 1.....1

 B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 2.....1

 C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No.
 1.....1

 D. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No.
 2.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

 B. FACTS RELEVANT TO ROADRUNNER AND KIDANE
 MENGISTU.....3

 C. FACTS RELEVANT TO CHEVRON.....11

V. ARGUMENT.....16

 A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....16

 B. THE APPELLANT WAS A BUSINESS INVITEE SO THE
 RESPONDENTS OWED HIM THE HIGHEST DUTY OF
 CARE.....17

C. <u>KEN NIVENS v. 7-11 HOAGY’S CORNER ET AL.</u> CONFIRMS THAT THE RESPONDENTS HAD A DUTY TO PROTECT THE APPELLANT FROM THE ASSAULT	18
D. CRIMINAL CONDUCT AT ROADRUNNER WAS FORSEEABLE.....	23
1. <i>THE CRIMINAL ACT WAS SUFFICIENTLY FORESEEABLE TO SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE FORSEEABILITY IS UNIQUELY A JURY QUESTION.....</i>	23
2. <i>THE RESPONDENTS ARE LIABLE BECAUSE THEIR EMPLOYEE CHASED THE ASSAILANT.....</i>	25
3. <i>THE ASSAULT WAS FORESEEABLE BECAUSE THERE WAS A HIGH LEVEL OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AT THE LOCATION AND RESPONDENTS FAILED TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO ENSURE SAFETY.....</i>	26
E. CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WAS IMMINENT BECAUSE THE ASSAILANT WAS PROVOKED BY THE APPROACHING CLERK.....	29
F. RESPONDENTS’ FAILED TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO PREVENT THE APPELLANT’S INJURIES.....	31
G. THERE WAS NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION, NEGLIGENT HIRING, AND NEGLIGENT TRAINING.....	34
H. CHEVRON IS LIABLE FOR THE TORTUOUS CONDUCT OF ROADRUNNER, ITS EMPLOYEES AND MR. MENGISTU...	34

1. <i>CHEVRON CANNOT RELY ON ITS CONTRACTUAL CLAUSE DISCLAIMING LIABILITY TO WHOLESAL DISMISS VICARIOUS LIABILITY.....</i>	35
2. <i>BASED ON THE HOLDING IN <u>EQUILON ENTERS v. GREAT AM. INS. CO.</u> A JURY COULD FIND THAT CHEVRON IS LIABLE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF APPARENT AGENCY AND OSTENSIBLE AGENCY.....</i>	36
3. <i>THE CASE OF <u>KROSHOUS v. KOURY IS</u> DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE FACTS IN THIS CASE... </i>	39
4. <i>CHEVRON HAD THE RIGHT TO CONTROL THE CONDUCT IN WHICH THE NEGLIGENCE AROSE.....</i>	40
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

II.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. **TABLE OF CASES**

Cox v. Keg Restaurants U.S., Inc., 86 Wash.App. 239 (1997).....27

Equilon Enters. v. Great Am. Ins. Co., 132 Wn. App. 430 (2006)...*passim*

Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner, 133 Wash.2d 192 (1997).....*passim*

Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co., 94 Wn.2d 298 (1980).....17, 34

Hansen v. Horn Rapids ORV Park, 85 Wash.App. 424 (1997)...26, 36, 38

Hash v. Children Orthpedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 110 Wn.2d 912
(1988).....16

Jackson v. Std. Oil Co., 8 Wn. App. 83 (1972).....*passim*

J.A. McKinnon et al. v. Washington Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. et al., 68 Wa.2d 644 (1966).....17, 18

Johnson v. State, 77 Wash.App. 934 (1995).....24, 26, 27

Kroshus v. Koury, 30 Wn. App. 258 (1981).....39, 40

McLeody v. Grant Cy. Sch. Dist., 42 Wn.2d 316 (1953).....24

Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc., 52 Wn. App. 166 (1988).....25, 26, 31

Pagarigan v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 16 Wn. App. 34 (1972).....*passim*

Roth v. Kay, 35 Wash.App. 1 (1983).....16

Robb v. City of Seattle, No. 63299-0-I (Wash.App. 1st Div. 2010)....24, 27

B. **REGULATIONS AND RULES**

Washington State Rule of Evidence 407.....33

Washington State Court Civil Rules of Procedure Rule 56(c).....16

C. OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of Torts § 315 (1965).....20

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of Torts § 332 (1965).....17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of Torts § 344 (1965).....17, 18
